
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NA, WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02716**

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS OLIFANT FUNDS

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
pwtomlinson@pbwt.com
dconner@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Olifant Fund,
Ltd., FFI Fund Ltd. and FYI Ltd.
(the "Olifant Funds")*

Appellants-Respondents

AEGON USA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, BLACKROCK FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC., CASCADE INVESTMENT, LLC, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF ATLANTA, FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP., FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MGMT L.P., VOYA INVESTMENT MGMT LLC, INVESCO ADVISERS, INC., KORE ADVISORS, L.P., METROPOLITAN LIFE INS. CO., PACIFIC INVESTMENT MGMT COMPANY LLC, TEACHERS INS. AND ANNUITY ASSOC. OF AMERICA, TCW GROUP, INC., THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR LUTHERANS and WESTERN ASSET MGMT. CO.
(the “Institutional Investors”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA., THE UNITED STATES LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
(the “AIG Parties”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

ELLINGTON MANAGEMENT GROUP, L.L.C. and DW PARTNERS LP
(the “Ellington and DW Parties”)

– and –

Appellants-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Settlement Agreement.....	4
B. The Article 77 Proceeding.....	5
C. The Relevant PSA Provisions	5
D. The IAS Court’s Decision	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE IAS COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ZERO-BALANCE CERTIFICATES ARE ELIGIBLE FOR WRITE-UPS AND DISTRIBUTIONS	9
A. The PSAs Expressly Permit All Classes of Certificates to Be Written Up on Account of Subsequent Recoveries	10
B. The Retired Class Provision Does Not Compel a Different Result.....	12
C. If the Court Finds the PSAs to Be Ambiguous, It Should Remand for Consideration of Extrinsic Evidence.....	19
II. THE IAS COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE RELEVANT PSAs REQUIRE THE WRITE-UP FIRST METHOD	20
CONCLUSION	21
PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Cole v. Macklowe,
99 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep’t 2012)12

Corhill Corp. v. S.D. Plants, Inc.,
9 N.Y.2d 595 (1961)17

Dreisinger v. Teglassi,
130 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2015)15

Application of Erie R.R. Co., 260 A.D. 268 (3d Dep’t 1940), *aff’d*,
284 N.Y. 673 (1940)15

Gessin Elec. Contrs., Inc. v. 95 Wall Assoc., LLC,
74 A.D.3d 516 (1st Dep’t 2010)19

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reins. Co.,
69 A.D.3d 71 (1st Dep’t 2009)20

Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reins. Co.,
13 A.D.3d 278 (1st Dep’t 2004)9

*Natixis Real Estate Capital Trust 2007-HE2 v. Natixis Real Estate
Holdings, L.L.C.*,
149 A.D.3d 127 (1st Dep’t 2017)17

In re Part 60 RMBS Put-Back Litig.,
155 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep’t 2017)9

Richard Feiner & Co. Inc. v. Paramount Pictures Corp.,
95 A.D.3d 232 (1st Dep’t 2012)16

Other Authorities

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 1488
(4th ed. 2000)15

BALLENTINE’S LAW DICTIONARY (3rd ed. 2010)15

BARRON’S DICTIONARY OF FINANCE AND INVESTMENT TERMS 607 (8th
ed. 2010)15

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)14

CAMBRIDGE BUSINESS ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2020),
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/retire>15

IRS Tax Map 2018, <https://taxmap.irs.gov/taxmap2018/pubs/p550-009.htm>15

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1939 (unabr.
2002)14
